

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SPONSORS OF THE CLATSOP COUNTY ENTERPRISE ZONE AND River Barrel Brewing

WHEREAS, Clatsop County, City of Astoria, Port of Astoria and City of Warrenton are Sponsors of the Clatsop County Enterprise Zone; and

WHEREAS, the Clatsop County Enterprise Zone was originally established June 2013 and expanded in November 2018 to include properties within the City of Astoria; and

WHEREAS, the Sponsors of the Clatsop County Enterprise Zone have negotiated with River Barrel Brewing for an extended abatement under the Enterprise Zone requirements outlined in Oregon Administrative Rule Chapter 123 Division 674; and

WHEREAS, the Sponsors of the Clatsop County Enterprise Zone have approved the Written Agreement with River Barrel Brewing; and

WHEREAS, River Barrel Brewing has submitted the necessary application to the Clatsop County Enterprise Zone Manager; and

WHEREAS, ORS 285C.403 requires the governing body of the county and city in which the facility is located to adopt a Resolution approving the property tax exemption for the facility.

NOW THEREFORE THE CITY OF ASTORIA DOES HEREBY RESOLVE:

To support the Agreement as negotiated by the Clatsop County Enterprise Zone Sponsors with River Barrel Brewing by signing this statutorily required Resolution.

YEA

Section 1. Effective Date

The provisions of this Resolution shall be effective.

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL THIS $_$ DAY OF $\overset{MG, V}{}_{2}$

APPROVED BY THE CITY MAYOR THIS

Mavor

_ DAY OF May 202

ATTEST: City Manage

ROLL CALL ON ADOPTION Councilor Rocka Brownson Herman Hilton

Jones

Mayor

NAY

ABSENT